PENNSYLVANIA UTiLiTY LAaAw PROJECT

118 LocusT STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17101-1414

PHONE: (717) 236-9486, exT. 201
JounN C. GERHARD, Esaq. rFax: (717) 233-4088
JGERHARDPULP@PALEGALAID . NET MOBILE: (717) 576-2588

August 7, 2009

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Honorable David A. Salapa
Administrative Law Judge
PO Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re:  Metropolitan Edison Company Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan
Pennsylvania Electric Company Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan
Pennsylvania Power Company Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan
Docket Nos. M-2009-2092222, M-2009-2112952, and M-2009-2112956

Dear Judge Salapa:

Enclosed for your review in the above-captioned proceeding, please find the Prepared
Direct Testimony of Ian Phillips on behalf of the Pennsylvania Association of Community
Organizations for Reform Now (“ACORN”). Parties of record have been served as indicated on
the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

John C. Gerhard, Esq.

Enclosures
cc: Cert. of Service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Metropolitan Edison Company Energy Efficiency

and Conservation Plan

Pennsylvania Electric Company Energy Efficiency

and Conservation Plan

Pennsylvania Power Company Energy Efficiency

and Conservation Plan

M-2009-2092222

M-2009-2112952

M-2009-2112956

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have today served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties
of record in this proceeding listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §

1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Via Electronic Mail and First Class Mail

Candis A. Tunilo, Esquire
James A Mullins, Esquire
Tanya J Mccloskey, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Floor Forum Place

555 Walnut Street

Harrisburg Pa 17101-1923
ctunilo@paoca.org
jmullins@paoca.org
tmccloskey(@paoca.org

Scott Perry, Esq.

Aspassia V. Staevska, Esq.
Commonwealth DEP
RCSOB, 9th Floor

400 Market Street
Harrisburg Pa 17101-2301
(717) 783-7998
scperry(@state.pa.us
astaevska(@state.pa.us

Barry Naum, Esquire

Charis Mincavage, Esquire
Shelby Linton-Keddie, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC
100 Pine St., PO Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
bnaum@mwn.com
cmincavage@mwn.com
skeddie@mwn.com

Christopher A. Lewis, Esq.
Christopher R. Sharp, Esq.
Melanie J. Tambolas, Esq.
Blank Rome, LLP

One Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5450
lewis@blankrome.com
sharp@blankrome.com
tambolas@blankrome.com




Charles D. Shields, Esquire
Carrie B. Wright, Esquire

PA PUC Office of Trial Staff
PO Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105
cshields@state.pa.us
cwright(@state.pa.us

Lee Hartz
NFG

PO Box 2081
Erie, PA 16512

Daniel G. Asmus, Esq.

Office of the Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 1102

300 North Broad Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
dasmus(@state.pa.us

Dated: August 7, 2009

Kevin Moody, Esquire

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott
213 Market Street, 18™ floor
Harrisburgh, PA 17101
kmoody@eckertseamans.com

Vasili Karandrikas, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC
100 Pine St., PO Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

vkarandrikas@mwn.com

Lillian S. Harris, Esq.

Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP
PO Box 1778

100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 236-1300
Isharris@hmslegal.com

I L GLd

(
John C. Gerhard, Esq.

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street '
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Counsel for ACORN





